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Focal Points 2019 
Country Central Focal Point Mail 

Angola Mr. Paulo Mvika 
Mr. Estanislau Buio 

mvikapaulo@gmail.com;  
lauincanada@yahoo.com; 

Armenia Mrs. Lusine Nazaryan lnazaryan@mineconomy.am; 
lusinenazaryan@rambler.ru; 

Australia Mr. Fergus McFarlane kp.policy@dfat.gov.au; 
Fergus.McFarlane@dfat.gov.au; 

Bangladesh Mr. Bijoy Bhattacharjee vc@epb.gov.bd; 
Belarus Mr. Ivan Stepanenko diamond@minfin.gov.by; 
Botswana Mrs. Susan Matlolela smatlolela@gov.bw; 
Brazil Mr. Samir Nahass samir.nahass@mme.gov.br; 
Cambodia Mr. HO Sivyong 

Mr. SY Batith (alternate) 
hosivyong@yahoo.com; 
batithsy@yahoo.com; 

Cameroon Mr. Daniel Eloung Nna 
Mr. Gaspard Bap Dom (alternate) 

eloungnna@gmail.com 
eugenebapdom@yahoo.fr 

Canada Mr. Oliver Schatz NRCan.kpc-cpk-canada-kpc-cpk-
canada.RNCan@canada.ca; 

CAR Mr. François NGBOKOTO 
Mr. Luc Brosseni Yali 
Mrs. Christelle Kosse 

fal.ngbokoto@yahoo.fr; 
brosseni@gmail.com; 
christellekosse@yahoo.com; 

PR of China Mr. LIU Tang 
Mr. LIU Beilin 
Mrs. Yang Heqin 
Mr. Han Qing 
Mrs. Zhang Yuhua 
Mr. Li Xuesong 

liutang@customs.gov.cn; 
chinakp@customs.gov.cn; 
yanghq@customs.gov.cn; 
cnscdc_bt@customs.gov.cn; 
zhangyuhua@customs.gov.cn;  
jackielee_gz2018@customs.gov.cn 

Republic of Congo Mr. Louis Marie Djama lmdjama@hotmail.com; 
DR of Congo Mr. Maurice Miema Miema 

Mr. Pascal Nyembo Muyumba 
Mr. Mathieu Yamba  

miemamaurice@yahoo.fr; 
nyembomuyumba@gmail.com; 
yamatkin@yahoo.fr; 

Eswatini Mr Robert Mendo Biyela  biyela34@gmail.com; mendolene34@hotmail.com; 
European Union Mrs. Laura Auger-Perez EC-KIMBERLEY-PROCESS@ec.europa.eu; 

Laura.AUGER-PEREZ@ec.europa.eu; 
Gabon Mr. Marc Benoit marc.benoit@gmail.com; 
Guinea Mrs.  Fatou GAYE fgaye22bintou@yahoo.fr; 
Ghana Mr. Peter Awuah  

Mr. Benjamin Aryee (alternate) 
pawuah@gmail.com; kpcs@mincom.gov.gh; 
benglo59@gmail.com; 

Guyana Mr. Dennison 
Mrs. Kara Duff (alternate) 

newell_dennison@ggmc.gov.gy; 
commissioner@ggmc.gov.gy; 
kara_duff@hotmail.com; 

India Mrs. Rupa Dutta  kpcell.india@nic.in; rupa.dutta@nic.in;  
Indonesia  dekintam@kemendag.go.id; 

direktoratfasilitasitu@gmail.com;  
subdit4.impor@gmail.com; 

Israel  Mr. Ophir Gore 
Mrs. Sigal Shidlovsky (alternate) 

Ophir.Gore@Economy.gov.il; 
Sigal.Shidlovsky@Economy.gov.il;  

Ivory Coast Mr. Bertin DAOUDA YA bertinyao@gmail.com;  
Japan Ms	Michiko	WATANABE		

Ms. Yoko Sola 
kpcs-japan@meti.go.jp; 
ml-kimberley-process@mofa.go.jp; 

Kazakhstan Mr. Aldiyar Issenov  a.isenov@mti.gov.kz; 
Korea Mrs. Cho Heekyoung hahuha@korea.kr; 
Laos Mr. Vangchai VANG vangchai.v@laomoic.org; 
Lebanon Mrs. Sarah Sidani kplebanon@economy.gov.lb; 
Lesotho Mr. Pheello Tjatja tpheello@yahoo.com; 
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Liberia Mr. Carlton Miller csmiller61@yahoo.com; 
Mali Mr. Ibrahim Sory SIDIBE bssidibe@yahoo.com; 
Mauritius Mr Preetam Radha pradha@govmu.org; 
Malaysia Ms. Zurina Abd Rahim 

Ms. Jamilah Hj. Hassan 
Mr. Mohamad Azhar A. Paharazi 
Ms. Noor Aini Che Hassan 

zurina@miti.gov.my; 
jamilah.hassan@miti.gov.my; 
azhar.paharazi@customs.gov.my; 
ain.hassan@customs.gov.my; 

Mexico Lizeth A. Balderas Martinez 
Mr. Manuel Bumas Gonzalez 

lizeth.balderas@economia.gob.mx; 
manuel.bumas@economia.gob.mx; 

Namibia Mrs. Miina Auene Gahutu   Miina.Auene-gahutu@mme.gov.na; 
New Zealand Mr. Stuart Horne 

Mr. Frank Tame 
Mrs. Kirsty Marshall 

kpcs@mfat.govt.nz; 
Frank.Tame@mfat.govt.nz; 
kirsty.marshall@customs.govt.nz; 

Norway Mr. Andreas Myrseth focalpointnorway@mfa.no; Andreas.Myrseth@mfa.no 
Panama Mrs. Sheila Hernandez Arrocha 

Mrs. Johana Mendez 
sl.hernandez@ana.gob.pa; 
jmendez@mire.gob.pa; 

Russian Federation Mr. Alexander Pshenichnikov kimberleyprocess@minfin.ru; 
Sierra Leone Mr. Samuel B Koroma skoroma@nma.gov.sl; 
Singapore Mr. Mark Ngan 

Mr. Samuel Loke 
Singapore Customs 

Mark_NGAN@mti.gov.sg; 
Samuel_Loke@mti.gov.sg; 
Customs_KPCS_Singapore@customs.gov.sg; 

South Africa Mr. Cecil Khosa KPSA@sadpmr.co.za; 
Cecilk@sadpmr.co.za; 

Sri Lanka Mr. Ranga Wanasinghe 
Ms. Ayoma Dias (alternate) 

kp@ngja.gov.lk; 
ayoma77@gmail.com; 

Switzerland Mrs. Isabel Herkommer swissdiamonds@seco.admin.ch;  
isabel.herkommer@seco.admin.ch; 

Tanzania Mrs. Siri Kondo tanzaniakpcs@tumemadini.go.tz; 
kondosiri@yahoo.co.uk; siri.boga@tumemadini.go.tz 

Thailand Mr. Keerati Rushchano 
Ms. Sookjai Techsupaboon 
Ms. Asma Ngasaman 

kpprocessdft@moc.go.th; 

Togo Mr. Amah William Hunlede 
Mr. Yaou Tchassia (alternate) 

amahhunlede@yahoo.fr; 
tchaesso126az@yahoo.fr; 

Turkey Mr. Murat GUVENC 
Mr. Gokhan YOLCU 

murat.guvenc@borsaistanbul.com; 
gokhan.yolcu@borsaistanbul.com; 

Ukraine Mr. Tatarintsev Volodymyr 
Mr. Oleksii Lysenko 

tat@minfin.gov.ua; 
Lysenko@gems.org.ua; 

UAE Ms. Maryam Al Hashemi 
Ms. Nazia Haque 

Maryam.AlHashemi@dmcc.ae; 
Nazia.Haque@dmcc.ae; Kimberley.Process@dmcc.ae; 

USA Ms. Pamela Fierst-Walsh USKimberleyProcess@state.gov; 
fierst-walshpd@state.gov;  

Venezuela Dr. Jose Khan 
Mrs. Kemberllys Ostos 

jkhan@bcv.org.ve; 
kostos@bcv.org.ve; 

Vietnam Mr. Tran Thanh Hai 
Ms. Tran Thanh Binh 
Ms. Dang Hong Nhung 

haitt@moit.gov.vn; 
binhtth@moit.gov.vn; 
nhungdh@moit.gov.vn; 

Zimbabwe Mr. John Makandwa jmakandwa@yahoo.com; 
tauraidhliwayo@yahoo.co.uk ; 

 
Chinese Taipei Su-Mo Liu KP@trade.gov.tw; 
ADPA Mr. Edgar Diogo de Carvalho 

Mr. Joaquim Kalala 
edgarcarvalho@hotmail.com; 
joaquim.kalala@googlemail.com; 

ASM Mrs. Elke Ceulemans focalpointASM@kimberleyprocess.com; 
CSC Mr. Shamiso Mtisi shamiso@zela.org; 
DDI Mr. Ian Rowe deputyexecutivedirector.ir@ddiglobal.org; 
WDC Mrs. Marie-Chantal Kaninda ed@worlddiamondcouncil.org; 

 


